



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11368/2006**

GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI & ORSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC
with SI. Dharampal Pairvi, Officer Traffic

versus

CONST. CHET RAMRespondent

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr.
Yogesh Kumar Mahur and Mr. Harkesh,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

25.04.2026

The case is being listed today as 3 March 2026 was declared a Holiday vide Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27 February 2026.

CM APPL. 13927/2026 (for restoration)

1. By this application, the petitioners seek restoration of WP(C) 11368/2006 which was dismissed for non-prosecution on 30 January 2026.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the order dated 30 January 2026 is recalled. The WP(C) 11368/2006 is restored to its original number.



3. The application is allowed accordingly.

W.P.(C) 11368/2006

4. At request of Mr. Pathak, learned Senior Panel Counsel for the petitioners, re-notify the writ petition on 27 April 2026.

5. As this is a 2006 writ petition, we make it clear that subject to its reaching, it would not be adjourned on the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 25, 2026/aky